Circuit Court Records Grants Review Board
The Library of Virginia
800 East Broad Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219-8000

SUMMARY OF THE MEETING
2013-B Cycle — June 4, 2013

The members of the board present were the Honorable Circuit Court Clerks Diane Mumford,
Lancaster County; Maetta Crewe, Pulaski County; Gail P. Clayton, Surry County; and Terry
Whittle, City of Winchester. Board members present from the Library of Virginia were Sandy
Treadway, State Archivist and State Librarian of Virginia, and Gregory Crawford, Local Records
Program Manager. Support staff members present were Michelle Washington, Administrative
Assistant, and Carl Childs, Director of Local Records Services and Grants Coordinator, who
moderated the meeting. The meeting was called to order at 9:15 Am.

There were thirty-four applications submitted from thirty-two localities totaling $508,653.10.
The grants review board evaluated and discussed all of the applications, and awarded thirty-two
grant projects for $339,683.10. The board agreed unanimously that the Item Conservation category
was its highest priority for funding projects in this cycle. Requests from Bedford, Campbell,
Caroline, Charlotte, Craig, Dinwiddie, Fluvanna, Goochland, Grayson, Greensville, King
George, Loudoun, Madison, Mathews, Montgomery, Nelson, Nottoway, Shenandoah, Smyth,
and Wise Counties and the Cities of Fredericksburg and Lynchburg were cumulatively adjusted
downward $149,964.00. Second funding requests from Charlotte County in the Processing
category and Wise County in the Reformatting category were denied. This meeting marked the
sixth consecutive competitive cycle.

A full list of the awarded projects follows below.
There being no further business by this board, the meeting adjourned at approximately 11:55 pm.
By:

Michelle Washington
Administrative Assistant



Virginia Circuit Court Records Preservation Grant Program

Locality
Bedford County

Buckingham County
Campbell County
Caroline County
Charlotte County
Craig County
Dinwiddie County
Fluvanna County
Fredericksburg, City
Goochland County
Grayson County
Greensville County
Hanover County
King George County
Loudoun County
Lynchburg City
Madison County
Mathews County
Middlesex County
Montgomery County
Nelson County

New Kent County
Nottoway County
Pittsylvania County
Prince Edward County
Shenandoah County
Smyth County
Washington County
Wise County
Sussex County
Danville, City
Halifax County

Awards for 2013-B Cycle

Project Type
Item Conservation - Book

Item Conservation - Book
Item Conservation - Book
Item Conservation - Book
Item Conservation — Book
Item Conservation - Book
Item Conservation - Book
Item Conservation - Book
Item Conservation — Book
Item Conservation - Book
Item Conservation — Book
Item Conservation — Book
Item Conservation - Book
Item Conservation - Book
Item Conservation - Book
Item Conservation - Book
Item Conservation- Book

Item Conservation — Book
Item Conservation - Book
Item Conservation - Book
Item Conservation — Book
Item Conservation — Book
Item Conservation — Book
Item Conservation — Book
Item Conservation - Book
Item Conservation - Book
Item Conservation - Book
Item Conservation - Book
Item Conservation - Book
Item Conservation- Paper

Preservation

Processing

Awarded

7,934.00
6,143.00
9,683.00
12,678.00
8,470.00
9,995.00
12,828.00
13,922.00
16,022.00
14,016.00
14,003.00
12,690.00
6,649.00
11,421.00
15,855.00
9,145.00
10,111.00
6,542.00
12,098.00
16,118.00
9,232.00
5,622.00
11,930.00
8,663.00
11,087.00
8,293.00
17,304.00

10,228.00

8,946.00
3,227.00
4,997.10

13,831.00

$339,683.10



