Circuit Court Records Grants Review Board The Library of Virginia 800 East Broad Street Richmond, Virginia 23219-8000

SUMMARY OF THE MEETING 2013-B Cycle — June 4, 2013

The members of the board present were the Honorable Circuit Court Clerks Diane Mumford, Lancaster County; Maetta Crewe, Pulaski County; Gail P. Clayton, Surry County; and Terry Whittle, City of Winchester. Board members present from the Library of Virginia were Sandy Treadway, State Archivist and State Librarian of Virginia, and Gregory Crawford, Local Records Program Manager. Support staff members present were Michelle Washington, Administrative Assistant, and Carl Childs, Director of Local Records Services and Grants Coordinator, who moderated the meeting. The meeting was called to order at 9:15 AM.

There were thirty-four applications submitted from thirty-two localities totaling \$508,653.10. The grants review board evaluated and discussed all of the applications, and awarded thirty-two grant projects for \$339,683.10. The board agreed unanimously that the Item Conservation category was its highest priority for funding projects in this cycle. Requests from Bedford, Campbell, Caroline, Charlotte, Craig, Dinwiddie, Fluvanna, Goochland, Grayson, Greensville, King George, Loudoun, Madison, Mathews, Montgomery, Nelson, Nottoway, Shenandoah, Smyth, and Wise Counties and the Cities of Fredericksburg and Lynchburg were cumulatively adjusted downward \$149,964.00. Second funding requests from Charlotte County in the Processing category and Wise County in the Reformatting category were denied. This meeting marked the sixth consecutive competitive cycle.

A full list of the awarded projects follows below.

There being no further business by this board, the meeting adjourned at approximately 11:55 PM.

By:

Michelle Washington Administrative Assistant

## Virginia Circuit Court Records Preservation Grant Program Awards for 2013-B Cycle

<u>Locality</u>	<u>Project Type</u>	Awarded
Bedford County	Item Conservation - Book	7,934.00
Buckingham County	Item Conservation - Book	6,143.00
Campbell County	Item Conservation - Book	9,683.00
Caroline County	Item Conservation - Book	12,678.00
Charlotte County	Item Conservation – Book	8,470.00
Craig County	Item Conservation - Book	9,995.00
Dinwiddie County	Item Conservation - Book	12,828.00
Fluvanna County	Item Conservation - Book	13,922.00
Fredericksburg, City	Item Conservation – Book	16,022.00
Goochland County	Item Conservation - Book	14,016.00
Grayson County	Item Conservation – Book	14,003.00
Greensville County	Item Conservation – Book	12,690.00
Hanover County	Item Conservation - Book	6,649.00
King George County	Item Conservation - Book	11,421.00
Loudoun County	Item Conservation - Book	15,855.00
Lynchburg City	Item Conservation - Book	9,145.00
Madison County	Item Conservation- Book	10,111.00
Mathews County	Item Conservation – Book	6,542.00
Middlesex County	Item Conservation - Book	12,098.00
Montgomery County	Item Conservation - Book	16,118.00
Nelson County	Item Conservation – Book	9,232.00
New Kent County	Item Conservation – Book	5,622.00
Nottoway County	Item Conservation – Book	11,930.00
Pittsylvania County	Item Conservation – Book	8,663.00
Prince Edward County	Item Conservation - Book	11,087.00
Shenandoah County	Item Conservation - Book	8,293.00
Smyth County	Item Conservation - Book	17,304.00
Washington County	Item Conservation - Book	10,228.00
Wise County	Item Conservation - Book	8,946.00
Sussex County	Item Conservation- Paper	3,227.00
Danville, City	Preservation	4,997.10
Halifax County	Processing	<u>13,831.00</u>
		\$339,683.10